# CAPITAL CASE: EXECUTION DATE APRIL 19, 2000 - 1:00 a.m.

No. 99-\_\_\_\_

# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES OCTOBER TERM, 1999

# ROBERT GLEN COE,

# Petitioner

٧.

## RICKY BELL,

### Respondent

# PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

٠

James Holt Waiker 601 Woodland Street Nashville, Tennessee 37206 (615) 254-0202

\* Henry A. Martin Federal Public Defender Middle District of Tennessee

Kelley J. Henry Assistant Federal Public Defender

Paul R. Bottei Assistant Federal Public Defender

810 Broadway, Suite 200 • Nashville, Tennessee 37203 (615) 736-5047

# ATTORNEYS FOR ROBERT GLEN COE \* Counsel Of Record

### **CAPITAL CASE:** Questions Presented

- a. Does Ford v. Watawright, 477 U.S. 399 (1986) require a determination of a petitioner's competency at the time of execution?

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE
CAPITAL CASE: QUESTIONS PRESENTED
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
DECISIONS BELOW
JURISDICTION
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT OF THE FACTS
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT
I. FORD AND THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT REQUIRE A DETERMINATION OF COMPETENCY AT THE TIME OF EXECUTION AND ROBERT COE HAS BEEN DENIED ANY FORD DETERMINATION
U. ROBERT COE HAS BEEN DENIED FEDERAL REVIEW OF HIS FORD CLAIMS THROUGH THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S APPLICATION OF AN ERRONEOUS STANDARD OF HABEAS REVIEW
A. 28 U.S.C. §2254(d) Does Not Apply Because There Has Been No Adjudication on The Merits of Robert Coe's <i>Ford</i> Claims
<ul> <li>B. Even Under §2254(d), Robert Cos Is Entitled to Habeas Corpus</li> <li>Relief, Bromuse The State Courts' Resolution Of His Ford Claims Is</li> <li>'Contrary To' Or "An Unreasonable Application" of Ford</li></ul>
III. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO DISCUSS THE PROPER STANDARD FOR DETERMINING COMPETENCY AT THE TIME OF EXECUTION
CONCLUSION

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# CASES:

.

## PAGE

Drinkard v. Johnson, 97 F.3d 751 (5th Cir. 1996)
Drops v. Missourt, 420 U.S. 162, 95 S.Ct. 596, 903 (1975)
Dualty v. United States, 362 U.S. 402, 80 S.Ct. 788 (1960)
Ford v. Wainwright, 477 U.S. 399 (1986)
Gostines v. Moran, 509 U.S. 389, 113 S.Ct. 2680 (1993)
Jones v. Jones, 163 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 1998)
Nevers v. Killinger, 169 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 1999)
O'Brien v. DuBois, 145 F 3d 16, 24 (1st Cir. 1998)
Parry v. Louisiana, U.S.No. 89-5120,
Rector v. Bryant, 501 U.S. 1239, 111 S.Ct. 2872 (1991)
Solesbee v. Balkcom, 339 U.S. 9, 70 S.Ct. 457 (1950)
Stringer v. Black, 505 U.S. 222 (1992)
Teogue v. Lane, 489 U.S. 289 (1989)
Van Tran v. State, 6 S.W.3d at 272 (1999)
Wzeks v. Angelone, 176 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 1999)
Youtsey v. United States, 97 F. 937 (6th Cir. 1899)

### DOCKETED CASES

Coe v. Bell, No. 00-0239 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 29, 2000)	L
Coe v. Bell, No. 00-5419 (6th Cir. Apr. 11, 2000)	l

### FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254
28 U.S.C. §2254(d)
U.S.Const. Amand. VIII
U.S.Cont. Artend. XIV
